PRINTED: 05/10/2023

DEPARTMENT	OF HEALTH AND HU	MAN SERVICES				FO	RM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	CAID SERVICES				OM	IB NO. 0938-039
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		155167	B. W	ING		04/11/	/2023
NAME OF I	DOLUBED OD GUDDU IE			STREET.	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	K		11050	PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH				INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG DEFICIENCY)			DATE
E 0000							
Bldg							
	An Emergency Preparedness Survey was		E 0	000	April 28, 2023		
		ndiana Department of Health in					
	accordance with 42	2 CFR 483.73.			Ms. Brenda Buroker		
					Director of Long Term Care		
	Survey Date: 04/1	1/23			2 North Meridian St.		
					Indianapolis, IN 46204		
	Facility Number: (
	Provider Number: 155167				Re: Survey Event ID HGRJ21	1	
	AIM Number: 100	0284600					
					Dear Ms. Buroker:		
		Preparedness survey,					
		ge North was found in			Please find attached my Plan		
	_	mergency Preparedness			Correction for deficiencies cite	ed .	
		Medicare and Medicaid			during our Life Safety Code		
		ders and Suppliers, 42 CFR			Recertification and State		
	483.73.				Licensure Survey. I am		
					respectfully requesting paper		
	,	8 certified beds. At the time of			compliance.		
	the survey, the cen	sus was 123.					
					If you have any questions, ple	ase	
	Quality Review co	mpleted on 04/17/23			feel free to contact me.		
					Sincerely,		
					Shannon Harris		
			- [Administrator		
K 0000							
Bldg. 01							

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

A Life Safety Code Recertification and State

Licensure Survey was conducted by the Indiana Department of Health in accordance with 42 CFR

Shannon Harris 04/28/2023

K 0000

April 28, 2023

Ms. Brenda Buroker

TITLE

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: HGRJ21 Facility ID: 000084 If continuation sheet

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	01	COMPL	ETED
		155167	B. W	NG		04/11/	/2023
				CTDEET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	JORTH	INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236				
WEGHWI	WESTWINGTER VIEE/ISE HORITI			IIVDI/IIV	711 OE10, 114 40200		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	483.90(a).				Director of Long Term Care		
					2 North Meridian St.		
	Survey Dates: 04/1	.1/23			Indianapolis, IN 46204		
	Facility Number: 0				Re: Survey Event ID HGRJ21		
	Provider Number:				Door Mo. Duneles		
	AIM Number: 100	284600			Dear Ms. Buroker:		
	At this Life Safety	Code survey, Westminster			Please find attached my Plan	of	
	-	found not in compliance with			Correction for deficiencies cite		
	Requirements for P	-			during our Life Safety Code		
	Medicare/Medicaid	, 42 CFR Subpart 483.90(a),			Recertification and State		
	Life Safety from Fi	re and the 2012 Edition of the			Licensure Survey. I am		
	National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101,				respectfully requesting paper		
	Chapter 19, Existin	g Health Care Occupancies and			compliance.		
	410 IAC 16.2.						
					If you have any questions, ple	ase	
		ity with a partial basement			feel free to contact me.		
		gs 0101, 0103, 0105, 0106 and					
	_	1, which consists of Willow			Sincerely,		
		wood Commons, Aspen					
		per Commons, was built in 1974					
		to be of Type V (111)					
		lly sprinklered. The					
		ng, identified as Building 0103,			01		
		nd was determined to be of			Shannon Harris		
		ruction and fully sprinklered. dentified as Building 0105 and			Administrator		
		dentified as Building 0105 and dentified as Building 0106 were					
	_	and were determined to be of					
	Type V (111) construction and fully sprinklered. The new Dining Room, kitchen, and walkway addition to Memory Care, identified as Building 0107, was built in 2014 and was determined to be						
		nstruction and fully sprinklered.					
		re alarm system with smoke					
		ridors and in all areas open to					
		sident sleeping rooms were					
		ke detectors hard wired to the					
	-	The facility has a capacity of					
	I	,	1				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

 $HGRJ21 \hspace{0.5cm} \textit{Facility ID:} \hspace{0.5cm} 000084$

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167			(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING B. WING	E CONSTRUCTION G <u>01</u>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/11/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH			110	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 50 PRESBYTERIAN DR IANAPOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION us of 123 at the time of this	ID PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 0211 SS=E Bldg. 01	were sprinklered an services were sprinklered an services were sprinklered an services were sprinklered and services were sprinklered and services were sprinklered and services were sprinklered and services and se	- General - General ays, corridors, exit cations, and accesses are h Chapter 7, and the means auously maintained free of full use in case of s modified by 18/19.2.2 1. 1.10.1 on and staff interview, the cintain the means of egress free h 1 of 7 corridors within the s.4(4) states, projections into the l be permitted for wheeled d that all of the following uipment does not reduce the corridor width to less than 60 occupancy fire safety plan and ldress the relocation of the during a fire or similar uipment is limited to the and carts in use ney equipment not in use	K 0211	K211 1 – Upon identification of total stored in the hallway, they we immediately moved to the appropriate location. 2 – The facility has determined that all residents have the potential to be affected. 3 – The Activities Director wi inservice staff on appropriate places to storage activity box 4 – The Activity Director, or designee, will audit Cedar Commons weekly for 4 week make sure there are no totes.	ere ed II e exes.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

HGRJ21 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/11/2023			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION and 2 visitors.	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) sitting on the floor in any hallw	DATE		
K 0345	Findings include: Based on observation Campus Operations Administrator-in-trathe facility on 04/11 10-gallon plastic tothe corridor directly station. Based on in time of the observation items in the corridor belonged to the Act sure they would be the end of the day. This finding was reconstructed.	ons made with the Director of		As a means of quality assurar results of the audits and any corrective actions taken shall reviewed by the Quality Assur Committee for a minimum of t (3) months, with frequency of monitoring increased or decre on the basis of compliance. 5 – Corrective action complete 4/28/2023.	be ance hree ased		
SS=C Bldg. 01	Fire Alarm System Maintenance Fire Alarm System Maintenance A fire alarm system in accordance with complying with the National Electric Continual Fire Alarm Records of system and testing are ready. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, North Based on observation failed to ensure 1 of continuously maintenance.	n - Testing and m is tested and maintained n an approved program e requirements of NFPA 70, Code, and NFPA 72, m and Signaling Code. n acceptance, maintenance adily available.	K 0345	K345 1 – Upon notification from the surveyor, AADCO (fire panel	04/24/2023		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/11/2023				
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
	states system defect corrected. This defi	10 Edition, Section 14.2.1.2.2 s and malfunctions shall be cient practice could affect all visitors in the facility.		service provider) was contact adjust the date and time on the panels. The fire panels were adjusted on 4/12/2023.				
	Findings include:			2 – The facility has determine that no residents were affected				
	Campus Operations Administrator-in-trathe facility on 04/11 a. the main fire alar nurse's station read 2014 and the time ob. the remote fire almain entrance vesti December 14th 201 3:11 p.m. c. the remote fire al Commons nurse's st December 14th 201 p.m. at 1:11 p.m. d. the remote fire al station read the date the time of day as 1 e. the remote fire al nurse's station read 2014 and time of daf. the remote fire also fire al	ons made with the Director of (D.C.O.) and the aining (A.I.T) during a tour of ./23, the following was noted: m panel at the Heatherwood the date as December 14th f day as 14:52 at 2:23 p.m. arm panel at the Heatherwood bule read the date as 4 and time of day as 14:42 at arm panel at the Willow tation read the date as 4 and the time of day as 13:40 arm panel at the Aspen nurse's as December 14th 2014 and 2:19 p.m. at 1:48 p.m. arm panel at the Aspen north the date as December 14th by as 12:33 p.m. at 2:02 p.m. arm panel at the Juniper read the date as December		3 – The Director of Campus environment will conduct a tra with maintenance staff regard monitoring the date/time periodically to make sure it's correct. As a means of quality assurar results of the audits and any corrective actions taken shall reviewed by the Quality Assur Committee for a minimum of to (2) months, with frequency of monitoring increased or decreased on the basis of compliance. 5 – Corrective action complete 4/24/2023.	nining hing hice, be rance two eased			
	p.m. g. the remote fire al Commons nurse's st December 14th 201 at 1:57 p.m. h. the remote fire al Commons vestibule 14th 2014 and the ti	arm panel at the Cedar and the time of day as 13:28 arm panel at the Cedar and the time of day as 13:28 arm panel at the Cedar are read the date as December are of day as 13:30 at 2:59 p.m. arm panel at the Cedar						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

HGRJ21

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 5 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/11/2023						
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	Commons nurse's s date as December 1 13:39 at 3:08 p.m. Based on interview observations, the D alarm panels did no day at the time of the This finding was re-	tation by Activities read the 4th 2014 and the time of day as at the time of the O.C. agreed each of the fire of display the correct time of the observation.						
	A.1.T during the ex 3:15 p.m. 3.1-19(b)	it conference on 04/11/23 at						
K 0363 SS=E Bldg. 01	than required ence exits, or hazardous of smoke and are solid-bonded core capable of resisting minutes. Doors in compartments are passage of smoke to rooms containing combustible mater hardware. Roller In CMS regulation. The apply to auxiliary flammable or compartments of covering is not expected with a the door closed was applied. There is closing of the door covering of the door covering of the door closed was possible to the door closed wa	rials have positive latching atches are prohibited by These requirements do not spaces that do not contain						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

permitted. Nonrated protective plates of

Event ID:

HGRJ21

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 6 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	01	COMPLETED		
		155167	B. WI	NG		04/11/2023		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•		
				11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR				
WESIM	INSTER VILLAGE N	NOKTH		INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)		
PREFIX	· ·	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENC!)	DATE		
		re permitted. Dutch doors 6 are permitted. Door						
	-	beled and made of steel or						
		compliance with 8.3,						
	unless the smoke							
		I fire window assemblies are						
		n sprinklered compartments						
		ictions in area or fire						
	1	s or frames in window						
	assemblies.							
	10 2 6 2 42 CED	Dorto 402 419 460 492						
	483, and 485	Parts 403, 418, 460, 482,						
		KS details of doors such as						
		ngs, automatics closing						
	devices, etc.	3 ,						
	Based on observati	on and interview, the facility	K 0	363	K363	04/24/2023		
		f 1 Physical Therapy corridor						
	_	led with a means suitable for			1 – Upon notification from the			
		osed, had no impediment to			surveyor, the Mary Newill Cer			
		nd would resist the passage of			(Therapy Dept) had a flip dow			
		ent practice could affect as s, 4 staff and 1 visitor in the			door stop. The door stop was	•		
	vicinity of Physical				removed from the door immediately.			
	vicinity of f flysical	i inciupy.			ininieulalely.			
	Findings include:				2 – The facility has determine	d		
					that resident who use the ther	ару		
	Based on observati	ons made with the Director of			department have the potential	to		
	Campus Operations				be affected.			
	Administrator-in-training (A.I.T) during a tour of							
	-	1/23 at 2:00 p.m., the corridor			3 – The Director of Campus			
	1	ewill Therapy Center had a flip			Environment and Administrate			
	down door stop attached to the entry / exit door. This doorstop was down and not allowing the self-closing device attached to the door to				continue on-going education t staff regarding door stops and			
					are prohibited from being use			
		d. Based on an interview at the			our building.	-		
		tion, the D.O.C. advised that						
		e doorstop was mounted on the						
		ve it removed immediately.			4 – The DCE or designee will			
					conduct random weekly audits	s for		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 05/10/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		` ′	ILDING	onstruction 01	(X3) DATE COMPL 04/11 /	ETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION]	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	This finding was reviewed with the D.O.C. and the A.I.T during the exit conference on 04/11/23 at 3:15 p.m. 3.1-19(b)				4 weeks of doors around the campus. As a means of qualit assurance, results of the audit and any corrective actions take shall be reviewed by the Qualit Assurance Committee for a minimum of two (2) months, we frequency of monitoring increas or decreased on the basis of compliance. 5 – Corrective action complete 4/24/2023.	s en ty ith sed	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: HGRJ21 Facility ID: 000084 If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8